

No. 17-269

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TRIBES IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit Street,
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

JOHN C. SLEDD
Counsel of Record
JANE G. STEADMAN
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
401 Second Ave., S.,
Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100
jsledd@kanjikatzen.com

*Counsel for Respondents the Hoh Tribe, the Jamestown
S'Klallam Tribe, the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe,
the Nisqually Tribe, the Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe,
the Sauk-Suiattle Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribe,
the Stillaguamish Tribe and the Suquamish Tribe*

[Additional Respondents And
Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Stevens Treaties.....	3
B. Barrier Culverts and the Decline in Washington’s Fisheries	6
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
I. THE COURTS BELOW CREATED NO CON- FLICT, BUT INSTEAD HEWED CLOSELY TO THE TREATY LANGUAGE AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, IN HOLDING THAT WASHINGTON DOES NOT HAVE LICENSE TO DESTROY THE TREATY FISHERIES.....	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Stevens Treaties Creates No Con- flict in Lower Court Authority	16
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Fishing Vessel</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with No Other Decision of This Court	21
D. No Occasion Exists for Revisiting the Careful, Factbound Examination of the Historical Record Conducted by the Courts Below	23
E. The State’s Attack on the Court of Appeals’ Alternate Holding Suggests No Basis for this Court’s Review	24
II. THE COURTS BELOW CREATED NO CONFLICT IN REJECTING THE STATE’S EQUITABLE DEFENSE OF WAIVER.....	26
III. THE STATE’S RECORD-BOUND ATTACKS ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION REST ON PREMISES THOROUGHLY DISCREDITED BELOW	29
IV. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO SOW FEARS ABOUT FUTURE DECISIONS DOES NOT TRANSFORM THE NARROW HOLDING BELOW INTO ONE DESERVING OF REVIEW BY THIS COURT	36
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	
Letter from Washington Commissioner of Public Lands to Washington Attorney General (Aug. 11, 2017)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	19, 25
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	21
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	27, 28, 29
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	23
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	30
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indi- ans</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	23, 26
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	19
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	6
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 506 F. Supp. 187 (W.D. Wash. 1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	4, 6, 22
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	24, 25
 STATUTES, LAWS, AND TREATIES	
Magna Carta of 1215, Ch. 33, 1 Statutes of the Realm 11 (1810), English translation at http:// avalon.law.yale.edu/medieval/magframe.asp	6
Treaty of Medicine Creek, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1132	5, 22
Act of August 14, 1848, 9 Stat. 328	7
Act of March 2, 1853, 10 Stat. 172	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.15.320 (2017)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.57.030 (2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Results Washington, Public Dashboard, Goal 3 Measure 2.2.c (Dec. 2015) https://data.results.wa.gov/reports/G3-2-2-c_Fish-Passage-Barriers	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10	30
Sup. Ct. R. 15	34
Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 304, Fish Passage Fa- cilities for Highway Culverts (July 19, 1950).....	7
